
Ellesmere Port - 1981



Stoke v Ellesmere Port  Saturday 28th March 1981  (Trent-Mersey Trophy 1st Leg)

Stoke 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Mike Sampson 2 1* 3 2 1* 9 2

2. Arthur Price (G) 1* 2 0 0 3 1

3. Keith Evans 0 TS N TS 0 0

4. Ian Robertson 1* F Exc 1* 1* 3 3

5. Mark Collins 2 2 2 2 2 10 0

6. Steve Sant 0 2 0 0 2 0

7. Rob Lightfoot 2 1 2 5 0

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. John Jackson 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Phil Alderman 0 1 3 1 5 0

3. Steve Finch 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Peter Carr 0 1 2 0 3 0

5. Pete Ellams 3 3 Exc F Exc 6 0

6. Paul Price 1 0 0 1 0

7. Paul Embley 3 1 2* 1* 7 2

Potters Gunners Potters Gunners

Ht 01: Jackson, Sampson, A.Price, Alderman 67.5 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Embley, Lightfoot, P.Price, Sant 68.5 2 4 5 7

Ht 03: Ellams, Collins, Robertson, Carr 68.4 3 3 8 10

Ht 04: Finch, Sant, Embley, Evans 67.8 2 4 10 14

Ht 05: Jackson, Collins, Alderman, Robertson (f exc) 67.4 2 4 12 18

Ht 06: Finch, A.Price, Sampson, P.Price 67.6 3 3 15 21

Ht 07: Ellams, Collins, Carr, Sant 68.2 2 4 17 25

Ht 08: Alderman, Embley, Lightfoot, A.Price 68.6 1 5 18 30

Ht 09: Finch, Collins, Robertson, P.Price 67.9 3 3 21 33

Ht 10: Sampson, Carr, Embley, A.Price, Ellams (ex tapes) 67.6 3 3 24 36

Ht 11: Jackson, Lightfoot, Alderman, Sant 67.5 2 4 26 40

Ht 12: Finch, Sampson, Robertson, Ellams (f exc) 67.7 3 3 29 43

Ht 13: Jackson, Collins, Sampson, Carr 67.1 3 3 32 46



Newcastle v Ellesmere Port  Monday 30th March 1981  (Challenge)

Newcastle 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Bargh 3 2 3 2* 10 1

2. Derek Richardson 1 1* 3 2* 7 2

3. Robbie Blackadder 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Rod Hunter 2* 2* 1 3 8 2

5. Alan Emerson 3 3 3 2* 11 1

6. Keith Bloxsome 2* 0 0 2 1

7. Glenn McDonald 3 0 2* 5 1

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. John Jackson 2 0 1 1 4 0

2. Phil Alderman 0 1 2 Fell 3 0

3. Steve Finch 2 3 2 1 8 0

4. Pete Ellams 0 2 1 0 3 0

5. Eric Monaghan 1 1* 0 0 2 1

6. Paul Price 1 0 0 1 0

7. Peter Carr EF 1* 1* 2 2

Diamonds Gunners Diamonds Gunners

Ht 01: Bargh, Jackson, Richardson, Alderman 67.6 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: McDonald, Bloxsome, Price, Carr (ef) 70.0 5 1 9 3

Ht 03: Emerson, Hunter, Monaghan, Ellams 69.2 5 1 14 4

Ht 04: Blackadder, Finch, Carr, Bloxsome 69.2 3 3 17 7

Ht 05: Emerson, Hunter, Alderman, Jackson 68.8 5 1 22 8

Ht 06: Finch, Bargh, Richardson, Price 68.4 3 3 25 11

Ht 07: Blackadder, Ellams, Monaghan, Bloxsome 70.0 3 3 28 14

Ht 08: Richardson, Alderman, Carr, McDonald 69.0 3 3 31 17

Ht 09: Emerson, Finch, Hunter, Price 67.8 4 2 35 19

Ht 10: Bargh, Richardson, Ellams, Monaghan 68.4 5 1 40 20

Ht 11: Blackadder, McDonald, Jackson, Alderman (f) 70.0 5 1 45 21

Ht 12: Hunter, Bargh, Finch, Monaghan 68.8 5 1 50 22

Ht 13: Blackadder, Emerson, Jackson, Ellams 69.0 5 1 55 23



Ellesmere Port v Middlesbrough  Friday 3rd April 1981  (Challenge)

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. John Jackson EF 3 3 Ret 3 9 0

2. Phil Alderman 1 1 2* 2 0 6 1

3. Steve Finch 3 1 2 3 9 0

4. Pete Ellams 3 1 3 1 8 0

5. Peter Carr 1 0 N 1 2 0

6. Paul Price 1 2* 0 3 1

7. Paul Embley Fell TS 0 TS 0 0

Middlesbrough 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Steve Wilcock 3 2* 1 2 8 1

2. Brian Havelock 2* 3 1 3 9 1

3. Mike Spink 0 0 2 0 2 0

4. Geoff Pusey 2 2* 3 0 7 1

5. Mark Courtney 0 3 1 2 6 0

6. Martin Dixon 3 2 1* 6 1

7. Bernie Collier 2* 1 0 3 1

Gunners Tigers Gunners Tigers

Ht 01: Wilcock, Havelock, Alderman, Jackson (ef) 72.6 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Dixon, Collier, Price, Embley (f) 73.0 1 5 2 10

Ht 03: Ellams, Pusey, Carr, Courtney 72.6 4 2 6 12

Ht 04: Finch, Price, Collier, Spink 73.6 5 1 11 13

Ht 05: Havelock, Wilcock, Ellams, Carr 72.2 1 5 12 18

Ht 06: Jackson, Dixon, Alderman, Spink 71.6 4 2 16 20

Ht 07: Courtney, Pusey, Finch, Price 73.0 1 5 17 25

Ht 08: Jackson, Alderman, Havelock, Collier 73.2 5 1 22 26

Ht 09: Ellams, Spink, Dixon, Embley 73.4 3 3 25 29

Ht 10: Pusey, Alderman, Courtney, Jackson (ret) 73.2 2 4 27 33

Ht 11: Havelock, Finch, Wilcock, Alderman 73.0 2 4 29 37

Ht 12: Jackson, Courtney, Ellams, Spink 72.4 4 2 33 39

Ht 13: Finch, Wilcock, Carr, Pusey 72.8 4 2 37 41



Ellesmere Port v Exeter  Friday 10th April 1981  (National League)

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. John Jackson 3 3 2 3 11 0

2. Eric Monaghan 2* 1 1 0 4 1

3. Steve Finch 1* 3 1 1* 6 2

4. Pete Ellams 1 2* 3 1 7 1

5. Phil Alderman 3 3 0 2 8 0

6. Rob Ashton 2* 2 2* 6 2

7. Peter Carr 3 3 3 9 0

Exeter 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. John Barker F Exc 0 0 TS 3 3 0

2. John Williams EF 1 2 1 2 6 0

3. Les Sawyer 3 2 2 EF 0 7 0

4. Martin Hewlett 0 0 TS 0 0 0

5. Rob Maxfield 2 1 1* 3 2 9 1

6. Dave Brewer 1 0 TS 1 0

7. Tony Sanford Ret 0 TS 0 0

Gunners Falcons Gunners Falcons

Ht 01: Jackson, Monaghan, Williams (ef), Barker (f exc) 72.4 5 0 5 0

Ht 02: Carr, Ashton, Brewer, Sanford (f rem,ret) 71.8 5 1 10 1

Ht 03: Alderman, Maxfield, Ellams, Hewlett 73.4 4 2 14 3

Ht 04: Sawyer, Ashton, Finch, Sanford 73.6 3 3 17 6

Ht 05: Alderman, Ellams, Williams, Barker 73.6 5 1 22 7

Ht 06: Jackson, Sawyer, Monaghan, Brewer 73.8 4 2 26 9

Ht 07: Finch, Ashton, Maxfield, Hewlett 74.4 5 1 31 10

Ht 08: Carr, Williams, Monaghan, Barker 73.2 4 2 35 12

Ht 09: Ellams, Sawyer, Maxfield, Alderman 73.6 3 3 38 15

Ht 10: Maxfield, Jackson, Williams, Monaghan 73.4 2 4 40 19

Ht 11: Carr, Williams, Finch, Sawyer (ef) 73.0 4 2 44 21

Ht 12: Jackson, Maxfield, Ellams, Sawyer 72.6 4 2 48 23

Ht 13: Barker, Alderman, Finch, Hewlett 74.0 3 3 51 26



Workington v Ellesmere Port  Sunday 12th April 1981  (Challenge)

Workington 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Ian Hindle 3 3 2 1 1* 10 1

2. Des Wilson R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

3. Terry Kelly 2 2* 3 3 2 2 14 1

4. Chris Pusey 3 EF Ret N 3 0

5. Wayne Jackson 1 1 3 1* 6 1

6. Mark Dickinson 1 0 2* 0 2 5 1

7. Kevin Clapham 0 N 0 0 0

8. Ian Westwell 0 0 0

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. John Jackson 2 2* 1 EF 5 1

2. Eric Monaghan 1* Exc 1 N 2 1

3. Steve Finch 3 0 1* 3 7 1

4. Pete Ellams Ret Ret N N 0 0

5. Phil Alderman 2 1 0 0 3 0

6. Rob Ashton 2* 1 2 3 3 11 1

7. Peter Carr 3 1 3 3 2 12 0

Comets Gunners Comets Gunners

Ht 01: Hindle, J.Jackson, Monaghan, Westwell 74.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Carr, Ashton, Dickinson, Clapham 77.3 1 5 4 8

Ht 03: Pusey, Alderman, W.Jackson, Ellams (ret) 79.4 4 2 8 10

Ht 04: Finch, Kelly, Carr, Dickinson 75.9 2 4 10 14

Ht 05: Carr, J.Jackson, W.Jackson, Pusey (ef), Monaghan (ex tapes) 76.0 1 5 11 19

Ht 06: Hindle, Kelly, Ashton, Finch 75.3 5 1 16 20

Ht 07: Kelly, Dickinson, Alderman, Ellams (ret) 75.2 5 1 21 21

Ht 08: Carr, Hindle, Mongahan, Dickinson 74.5 (eq tr) 2 4 23 25

Ht 09: W.Jackson, Ashton, Finch, Pusey (ret) 76.8 3 3 26 28

Ht 10: Kelly, Carr, Hindle, Alderman 74.6 4 2 30 30

Ht 11: Ashton, Kelly, J.Jackson, Clapham 75.3 2 4 32 34

Ht 12: Finch, Dickinson, Hindle, Alderman 77.0 3 3 35 37

Ht 13: Ashton Kelly, W.Jackson, J.Jackson (ef) 76.4 3 3 38 40



Middlesbrough v Ellesmere Port  Thursday 16th April 1981  (Challenge)

Middlesbrough 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Steve Wilcock 3 2* 2* 3 10 2

2. Brian Havelock 0 3 1 3 7 0

3. Mike Spink 1 3 1 1 6 0

4. Geoff Pusey 2* 1 2* 1 6 2

5. Mark Courtney 3 3 3 3 12 0

6. Martin Dixon 3 3 2* 8 1

7. Bernie Collier EF 0 EF 0 0

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. John Jackson 1* 0 N N 1 1

2. Peter Carr 2 2 3 1 3 11 0

3. Steve Finch 2 1 0 0 3 0

4. Pete Ellams 0 0 TS 0 0 0

5. Phil Alderman 1 1 0 2 4 0

6. Rob Ashton 1* 0 1 2 4 1

7. Paul Price 2 0 2* 2* 6 2

Tigers Gunners Tigers Gunners

Ht 01: Wilcock, Carr, Jackson, Havelock 69.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Dixon, Price, Ashton, Collier (ef) 69.6 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Courtney, Pusey, Alderman, Ellams 68.0 5 1 11 7

Ht 04: Dixon, Finch, Spink, Price 68.2 4 2 15 9

Ht 05: Courtney, Carr, Pusey, Jackson 67.8 4 2 19 11

Ht 06: Havelock, Wilcock, Finch, Ashton 69.6 5 1 24 12

Ht 07: Spink, Dixon, Alderman, Ellams 69.6 5 1 29 13

Ht 08: Carr, Price, Havelock, Collier 70.2 1 5 30 18

Ht 09: Courtney, Pusey, Ashton, Finch 67.6 5 1 35 19

Ht 10: Havelock, Wilcock, Carr, Alderman 69.4 5 1 40 20

Ht 11: Carr, Price, Spink, Collier (ef) 70.4 1 5 41 25

Ht 12: Wilcock, Alderman, Pusey, Finch 69.0 4 2 45 27

Ht 13: Courtney, Ashton, Spink, Ellams 67.4 4 2 49 29



Ellesmere Port v Wolverhampton  Friday 17th April 1981  (National League Knockout Cup 1st Round 1st Leg)

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. John Jackson EF 0 0 3 2* 5 1

2. Peter Carr 2 2 3 2* 2 11 1

3. Steve Finch 1 2 2* 1 3 9 1

4. Phil Alderman 0 3 2 3 3 11 0

5. Pete Ellams 3 1 0 0 N 4 0

6. Paul Price 2* Fell 1 1 1 5 1

7. Rob Ashton 1* 0 1* 2 2

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Billy Burton 1 1 3 Ret 2 7 0

2. Tony Boyle 3 3 2* 2 1 11 1

3. Les Rumsey 3 3 2 2* 3 13 1

4. Bruce Cribb 2* 1* 3 3 3 12 2

5. Steve Crockett 0 0 1 0 N 1 0

6. Neil Evitts 1 1 0 0 2 0

7. Mike Wilding 0 1 2* 0 3 1

Gunners Wolves Gunners Wolves

Ht 01: Boyle, Carr, Burton, Jackson (ef) 71.2 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Rumsey, Cribb, Finch, Alderman 72.2 1 5 3 9

Ht 03: Boyle, Carr, Ashton, Wilding 73.0 3 3 6 12

Ht 04: Rumsey, Finch, Burton, Jackson 71.6 2 4 8 16

Ht 05: Ellams, Price, Evitts, Crockett 74.0 5 1 13 17

Ht 06: Carr, Rumsey, Cribb, Jackson 72.2 3 3 16 20

Ht 07: Alderman, Finch, Evitts, Crockett 73.2 5 1 21 21

Ht 08: Burton, Boyle, Ellams, Price (f) 73.4 1 5 22 26

Ht 09: Cribb, Alderman, Wilding, Ashton 73.0 2 4 24 30

Ht 10: Jackson, Carr, Crockett, Evitts 73.2 5 1 29 31

Ht 11: Cribb, Rumsey, Price, Ellams 73.6 1 5 30 36

Ht 12: Alderman, Boyle, Finch, Burton (ret) 73.6 4 2 34 38

Ht 13: Cribb, Wilding, Price, Ellams 73.8 1 5 35 43

Ht 14: Finch, Jackson, Boyle, Crockett 73.6 5 1 40 44

Ht 15: Rumsey, Carr, Ashton, Evitts 72.4 3 3 43 47

Ht 16: Alderman, Burton, Price, Wilding 73.4 4 2 47 49



Wolverhampton v Ellesmere Port  Sunday 19th April 1981  (National League Knockout Cup 1st Round 2nd Leg)

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Billy Burton 1 3 Fell 2* 1* 7 2

2. Tony Boyle 0 2 1 3 3 9 0

3. Les Rumsey 1 0 3 3 2 9 0

4. Steve Crockett 0 0 N N 0 0 0

5. Bruce Cribb 3 3 2 2 2 12 0

6. Neil Evitts 0 1 0 1* 0 2 1

7. Mike Wilding Fell 2 1 1 4 0

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. John Jackson 3 1* 0 0 3 7 1

2. Peter Carr 2* 3 2 2 3 12 1

3. Steve Finch 2* 2 3 3 2 12 1

4. Phil Alderman 3 2* 1 0 1 7 1

5. Paul Embley 2 2 N N 1 5 0

6. Paul Price 1* 1* 1 0 3 2

7. Rob Ashton 1 3 0 3 0 7 0

Wolves Gunners Wolves Gunners

Ht 01: Jackson, Carr, Burton, Boyle 65.4 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Alderman, Finch, Rumsey, Crockett 66.2 1 5 2 10

Ht 03: Carr, Boyle, Ashton, Wilding (f) 65.1 2 4 4 14

Ht 04: Burton, Finch, Jackson, Rumsey 65.0 3 3 7 17

Ht 05: Cribb, Price, Embley, Evitts 65.8 3 3 10 20

Ht 06: Finch, Alderman, Boyle, Burton (f) 66.4 1 5 11 25

Ht 07: Rumsey, Embley, Price, Crockett 65.3 3 3 14 28

Ht 08: Cribb, Carr, Evitts, Jackson 65.4 4 2 18 30

Ht 09: Ashton, Wilding, Alderman, Evitts 66.6 2 4 20 34

Ht 10: Boyle, Burton, Price, Ashton (f rem) 65.2 5 1 25 35

Ht 11: Finch, Cribb, Evitts, Alderman 65.3 3 3 28 38

Ht 12: Rumsey, Carr, Wilding, Jackson 64.8 (NL TR) 4 2 32 40

Ht 13: Ashton, Cribb, Alderman, Evitts 65.5 2 4 34 44

Ht 14: Carr, Rumsey, Burton, Ashton 65.0 3 3 37 47

Ht 15: Boyle, Finch, Wilding, Price 65.4 4 2 41 49

Ht 16: Jackson, Cribb, Embley, Crockett 66.0 2 4 43 53

Agg: Ellesmere Port 100 - 92 Wolverhampton



Ellesmere Port v Stoke  Friday 24th April 1981  (Trent-Mersey Trophy 2nd Leg) Meeting Postponed Due To Rain 

Peterborough v Ellesmere Port  Friday 1st May 1981  (National League)

Peterborough 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Andy Hines 3 3 0 1* 7 1

2. Andy Fisher 2* 1 2 1 6 1

3. Mick Hines 0 3 1 2 6 0

4. Dave Allen 3 3 3 2 11 0

5. Richard Greer 1 0 2* 1* 4 2

6. Andy Buck 1 2 0 3 0

7. Nigel Couzens 3 1* 3 7 1

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Phil Alderman F Exc TS 0 N 0 0

2. Peter Carr 1 1* 3 2* 2 9 2

3. Steve Finch 3 2 2 0 3 10 0

4. John Jackson 2 2 1 3 3 11 0

5. Paul Embley 0 1* TS 0 1 1

6. Rob Ashton 2 0 TS 2 0

7. Paul Price 0 1 0 0 1 0

Panthers Gunners Panthers Gunners

Ht 01: A.Hines, Fisher, Carr, Alderman (f exc) 69.2 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Couzens, Ashton, Buck, Price 70.0 4 2 9 3

Ht 03: Allen, Jackson, Greer, Embley 69.8 4 2 13 5

Ht 04: Finch, Buck, Price, M.Hines 69.6 2 4 15 9

Ht 05: Allen, Finch, Carr, Greer 68.8 3 3 18 12

Ht 06: A.Hines, Finch, Fisher, Ashton 69.2 4 2 22 14

Ht 07: M.Hines, Jackson, Embley, Buck 69.4 3 3 25 17

Ht 08: Carr, Fisher, Couzens, Price 69.4 3 3 28 20

Ht 09: Allen, Greer, Jackson, Finch 68.6 5 1 33 21

Ht 10: Jackson, Carr, Fisher, A.Hines 69.0 1 5 34 26

Ht 11: Couzens, Carr, M.Hines, Alderman 69.2 4 2 38 28

Ht 12: Finch, Allen, A.Hines, Embley 70.0 3 3 41 31

Ht 13: Jackson, M.Hines, Greer, Price 69.6 3 3 44 34



Ellesmere Port v Peterborough  Sunday 3rd May 1981  (National League)

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. John Jackson 3 EF 3 0 6 0

2. Peter Carr 2* 3 3 1 9 1

3. Steve Finch 3 1* 2* 3 9 2

4. Paul Embley Exc 3 3 3 9 0

5. Phil Alderman 1 EF 0 N 1 0

6. Rob Ashton 2 2* 2 3 9 1

7. Paul Price 0 0 N EF 0 0

Peterborough 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Andy Hines 1 EF 1 2 4 0

2. Andy Fisher 0 2 1* 0 3 1

3. Mick Hines 1 1* 2 2 6 1

4. Richard Greer F NS N N N 0 0

5. Dave Allen 3 3 2 1* 9 1

6. Andy Buck 1 0 2 1* 1* 5 2

7. Nigel Couzens 3 2* N 0 2 0 7 1

Gunners Panthers Gunners Panthers

Ht 01: Jackson, Carr, A.Hines, Fisher 74.2 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Couzens, Ashton, Buck, Price (f rem) 76.2 2 4 7 5

Ht 03: Allen, Couzens, Alderman, Embley (ex unfair riding), Greer (f ns) 75.6 1 5 8 10

Ht 04: Finch, Ashton, M.Hines, Buck 75.2 5 1 13 11

Ht 05: Embley, Fisher, Alderman (ef), A.Hines (ef) 74.6 3 2 16 13

Ht 06: Carr, Buck, M.Hines, Jackson (ef) 74.4 3 3 19 16

Ht 07: Allen, Ashton, Finch, Couzens 75.0 3 3 22 19

Ht 08: Carr, Couzens, Fisher, Price 74.6 3 3 25 22

Ht 09: Embley, M.Hines, Buck, Alderman 73.6 3 3 28 25

Ht 10: Jackson, Allen, Carr, Couzens 73.0 4 2 32 27

Ht 11: Ashton, Finch, A.Hines, Fisher 73.8 5 1 37 28

Ht 12: Embley, M.Hines, Allen, Jackson 73.4 3 3 40 31

Ht 13: Finch, A.Hines, Buck, Price (ef) 73.0 3 3 43 34



Ellesmere Port v Berwick  Friday 8th May 1981  (National League)

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. John Jackson 3 2* 3 3 11 1

2. Peter Carr 0 3 2 2* 7 1

3. Steve Finch 3 3 2 2 10 0

4. Paul Embley 3 0 1 2* 6 1

5. Phil Alderman 0 1 3 1* 5 1

6. Rob Ashton 3 1 0 1* 5 1

7. Paul Price 0 0 N 0 0

Berwick 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Wayne Brown 1* 3 3 3 3 13 1

2. Steve McDermott R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

3. Roger Wright 2 0 N EF N 2 0

4. Mike Caroline 1* 1* 0 F Exc 2 2

5. Brian Collins 2 2* 2 Exc 1 7 1

6. Graham Jones 1* 1 2 1 0 5 1

7. Rob Grant 2 2 0 1 0 5 0

8. Neil Bedford (G) D I D  N O T  R I D E

Gunners Bandits Gunners Bandits

Ht 01: Jackson, Wright, Brown, Carr 71.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Ashton, Grant, Jones, Price 72.8 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Embley, Collins, Caroline, Alderman 72.8 3 3 9 9

Ht 04: Finch, Grant, Ashton, Wright 72.0 4 2 13 11

Ht 05: Brown, Collins, Alderman, Embley 72.2 1 5 14 16

Ht 06; Carr, Jackson, Jones, Grant 71.6 5 1 19 17

Ht 07: Finch, Collins, Caroline, Ashton 72.9 3 3 22 20

Ht 08: Brown, Carr, Grant, Price 71.4 2 4 24 24

Ht 09: Alderman, Jones, Embley, Wright 73.2 4 2 28 26

Ht 10: Jackson, Carr, Jones, Caroline, Collins (ex 2 mins) 72.0 5 1 33 27

Ht 11: Brown, Finch, Ashton, Jones 72.0 3 3 36 30

Ht 12: Jackson, Embley, Collins, Grant 72.6 5 1 41 31

Ht 13: (awarded) Brown, Finch, Alderman, Caroline (f exc) No Time 3 3 44 34



Stoke v Ellesmere Port  Saturday 9th May 1981  (National League)

Stoke 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Mike Sampson 3 1 Exc 3 3 10 0

2. Ian Robertson 1 0 2 1 4 0

3. Mark Collins 1 0 TS 1* 2 1

4. Rod North 2* 0 TS 1 3 1

5. Arthur Browning 3 2 2 3 2 12 0

6. Steve Sant 2 0 2 0 4 0

7. Rob Lightfoot 1* 1* N 2 2

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. John Jackson 2 3 2 3 10 0

2. Peter Carr 0 1 3 1* 5 1

3. Steve Finch 2* 3 3 2 10 1

4. Paul Embley Exc 1 0 0 1 0

5. Phil Alderman 1 N 2 0 3 0

6. Rob Ashton 3 3 2* 3 1 12 1

7. Paul Price 0 N 0 0 0

Potters Gunners Potters Gunners

Ht 01: Sampson, Jackson, Robertson, Carr 64.1 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Ashton, Sant, Lightfoot, Price 64.9 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Browning, North, Alderman, Embley (ex unfair riding) 65.0 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Ashton, Finch, Collins, Sant 65.5 1 5 13 11

Ht 05: Jackson, Browning, Carr, North 64.4 2 4 15 15

Ht 06: Finch, Ashton, Sampson, Robertson 65.8 1 5 16 20

Ht 07: Ashton, Sant, Embley, Collins 65.8 2 4 18 24

Ht 08: Carr, Robertson, Lightfoot, Price 64.7 3 3 21 27

Ht 09: Finch, Browning, Ashton, Sampson (ex unfair riding) 65.5 2 4 23 31

Ht 10: Sampson, Alderman, Robertson, Embley 66.2 4 2 27 33

Ht 11: Browning, Jackson, Carr, Sant 65.5 3 3 30 36

Ht 12: Sampson, Finch, North, Alderman 65.3 4 2 34 38

Ht 13: Jackson, Browning, Collins, Embley 65.1 3 3 37 41



Middlesbrough v Ellesmere Port v Scunthorpe v Wolverhampton  Thursday 14th May 1981  (National League 4 Team Tournament QR 1st Leg)

Middlesbrough 1 2 3 4 5 Pts

1. Steve Wilcock 3 2 3 3 11

2. Geoff Pusey 3 3 0 2 8

3. Mark Courtney 0 3 1 2 6

4. Brian Havelock 1 1 N 2 4

5. Martin Dixon 3 3

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 Pts

1. John Jackson 0 1 2 1 4

2. Steve Finch 3 2 1 0 6

3. Peter Carr 1 1 2 3 7

4. Phil Alderman 2 0 N 1 3

5. Rob Ashton 1 1

Scunthorpe 1 2 3 4 5 Pts

1. Nicky Allott 1 0 0 0 1

2. Kevin Teager 0 2 2 1 5

3. Tony Featherstone 1 1 1 0 3

4. Mark DeKok 3 0 2 0 5

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 Pts

1. Billy Burton 2 2 Fell 2 6

2. Les Rumsey 2 3 3 3 11

3. Tony Boyle 0 0 0 N 0

4. Bruce Cribb 2 3 3 3 11

5. Paul Stead 1 1

Heat results - see next page



Tigers Gunners Stags Wolves

Ht 01: DeKok, Rumsey, Havelock, Jackson 68.0 1~1 0~0 3~3 2~2

Ht 02: Finch, Burton, Featherstone, Courtney 68.0 0~1 3~3 1~4 2~4

Ht 03: Pusey, Alderman, Allott, Boyle 69.2 3~4 2~5 1~5 0~4

Ht 04: Wilcock, Cribb, Carr, Teager 67.2 3~7 1~6 0~5 2~6

Ht 05: Cribb, Finch, Havelock, Allott 67.4 1~8 2~8 0~5 3~9

Ht 06: Courtney, Teager, Jackson, Boyle 67.6 3~11 1~9 2~7 0~9

Ht 07: Pusey, Burton, Carr, DeKok 67.6 3~14 1~10 0~7 2~11

Ht 08: Rumsey, Wilcock, Featherstone, Alderman 67.4 2~16 0~10 1~8 3~14

Ht 09: Dixon, Teager, Ashton, Burton (f) 68.2 3~19 1~11 2~10 0~14

Ht 10: Rumsey, Carr, Courtney, Allott 66.8 1~20 2~13 0~10 3~17

Ht 11: Cribb, Jackson, Featherstone, Pusey 67.4 0~20 2~15 1~11 3~20

Ht 12: Wilcock, DeKok, Finch, Boyle 68.6 3~23 1~16 2~13 0~20

Ht 13: Cribb, Courntey, Alderman, DeKok 67.6 2~25 1~17 0~13 3~23

Ht 14: Carr, Havelock, Stead, Featherstone 69.2 2~27 3~20 0~13 1~24

Ht 15: Rumsey, Pusey, Teager, Finch 67.4 2~29 0~20 1~14 3~27

Ht 16: Wilcock, Burton, Jackson, Allott 67.4 3~32 1~21 0~14 2~29



Ellesmere Port v Middlesbrough v Wolverhampton v Scunthorpe  Friday 15th May 1981  (National League 4 Team Tournament QR 2nd Leg)

Ellesmere Port 1 2 3 4 5 Pts

1, John Jackson 2 3 3 Exc 8

2. Steve Finch 3 3 3 3 12

3. Peter Carr 0 3 Exc F NS 3

4. Phil Alderman 2 3 0 2 7

5. Rob Ashton 2 3 0 5

Middlesbrough 1 2 3 4 5 Pts

1. Steve Wilcock 1 1 2 2 6

2. Brian Havelock 1 EF 1 2 4

3. Mark Courtney 1 1 0 0 2

4. Geoff Pusey 1 1 2 1 5

5. Martin Dixon D I D  N O T  R I D E

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 Pts

1. Billy Burton 2 EF 3 1 6

2. Paul Stead 3 2 1 0 6

3. Les Rumsey 2 2 1 3 8

4. Tony Boyle 3 2 2 F Exc 7

5. Mike Wilding D I D  N O T  R I D E

Scunthorpe 1 2 3 4 5 Pts

1. Nicky Allott 3 Ret 3 3 9

2. Tony Featherstone 0 0 N 1 1

3. Kevin Teager 0 0 0 N 0

4. Mark DeKok 0 2 EF N 2

5. Rob Woffinden 1 2 1 4

Heat results - see next page



Gunners Tigers Wolves Stags

Ht 01: Boyle, Alderman, Wilcock, Featherstone 72.6 2~2 1~1 3~3 0~0

Ht 02: Allott, Rumsey, Havelock, Carr 72.4 0~2 1~2 2~5 3~3

Ht 03: Finch, Burton, Pusey, Teager 72.8 3~5 1~3 2~7 0~3

Ht 04: Stead, Jackson, Courtney, DeKok 73.0 2~7 1~4 3~10 0~3

Ht 05: Alderman, DeKok, Havelock (ef), Burton (ef) 73.6 3~10 0~4 0~10 2~5

Ht 06: Carr, Stead, Wilcock, Teager 72.0 3~13 1~5 2~12 0~5

Ht 07: Finch, Boyle, Courtney, Allott (ret) 72.0 3~16 1~6 2~14 0~5

